

No. 14-872

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC O'KEEFE AND
WISCONSIN CLUB FOR GROWTH, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com
Counsel for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Respondents' Arguments Underscore the Conflict with <i>Sprint Communications</i> and the Precedent of Other Circuits	4
II. Respondents Do Not Attempt To Defend the Lower Court's Denial of Liability for Official Retaliation.....	8
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens for a Better Environment, Inc. v. Nassau County,</i> 488 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	5
<i>Hartman v. Moore,</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	8, 10–11
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,</i> 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	4
<i>In re Oliver,</i> 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	12
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association,</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	6
<i>Mitchum v. Foster,</i> 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	2, 4–6, 12
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	11
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton,</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	5
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> 312 U.S. 496	12
<i>Reichle v. Howards,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	10
<i>Samuels v. Mackell,</i> 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	6

<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)	1–4, 6–7
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5–6
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , No. 10- cv-669 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 30, 2015)	10
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2, 4–7, 12
